ANNOUNCEMENT

By virtue of Board Resolution Nos. 06-2021 and 07-2021, the Board of Foreign Service Examinations (BFSE) announces that the following examinees passed the 2021 Career Minister Examinations, which were conducted on 06 September to 23 October 2021, and are eligible for appointment to Career Minister:

No.	NAME	FINAL SCORE
1	GENER, Ryan Francis D.	93.15
2	REYES, Ma. Corina A.	93.06
3	BRIONES, Dennis John C.	92.83
4	TARIO, Sheila Marie C.	91.72
5	LLONA, Jed Martin A.	91.29
6	BAUTISTA, Gabriel R.	90.62
7	SARET, Paulo V.	90.56
8	CABREIRA, Ma. Carmela A.	90.47
9	TOMAS-TAYAO, Princess U.	89.94
10	MENDOZA, Edwin Gil Q.	89.43
11	SALIK, Jeffrey P.	88.80
12	ORETA, Rea G.	88.62
13	BULOS, Grace Anne G.	88.29
14	LACCAY, Querobine D.	87.74
15	ALMEDA, Winston Dean S.	87.35
16	GARCIA, Jose L.	87.26
17	BANAGODOS, Lorena Joy P.	87.14
18	ARQUIZA, Randy B.	86.94

19	ROBIANES, Judy Barbara G.	86.33
20	CARINGAL, Aian A.	86.21
21	JACINTO, Joselito Chad N.	84.81
22	SAWADJAAN, Cassandra Karemaeh B.	84.34

The names in the above list were submitted to the Office of the Undersecretary for Administration (OUA) and the Human Resources Management Office (HRMO), for the latter to facilitate the recommendation of the successful Career Minister examinees to the Secretary of Foreign Affairs for appointment by the President of the Philippines, pending the available plantilla items for Career Minister. END.

BOARD OF FOREIGN SERVICE EXAMINATIONS

Resolution No. 06-2021

Defining the Rating System of the 2021 Career Minister Examinations

WHEREAS the Board of Foreign Service Examinations is mandated under Republic Act 7157, otherwise known as the Foreign Service Act of 1991, to conduct examinations as a requirement for Foreign Service Officers (FSOs) Class I to be eligible for promotion to Career Minister;

WHEREAS the 2021 Career Minister (CarMin) Examinations were conducted on 06 September to 23 October 2021 by virtue of Board Resolution No. 05-2021 dated 25 August 2021, which likewise specifies that the said Examinations will be divided into three (3) parts, namely: Career Minister Leadership Program; Technical Knowledge and Written Skills (TKWS) Test (International Politics, International Economics, and Diplomatic and Consular Practices); and Panel Interview;

WHEREAS Board Resolution No. 03-2017 dated 31 July 2017 states that "Examiners conducting the Panel Interview shall give a rating of PASS or FAIL to the candidate" and that a "candidate must obtain a passing rating in all (3) component parts (Training and Assessment Program, Technical Knowledge and Writing Skills Test and Panel Interview) of the CarMin Examinations in order to be certified by the BFSE and be eligible for promotion to the rank of Career Minister;

WHEREAS Board Resolution No. 02-2016 dated 11 March 2016 states that "those who did not pass either the CarMin Training and Assessment Program or the Technical Knowledge and Writing Skills Test would be allowed to retake the tests that they failed on the next schedule of the CarMin Examination";

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Foreign Service Examinations that:

- I. The service provider for the Career Minister Leadership Program will be required to submit the examinees' ratings in a 0-100% scale, wherein:
 - A. A rating of 75.1% and above is a PASS; and
 - B. A rating of 75% and below is a FAIL.
- II. Examiners for each of the three (3) subjects of the **Technical Knowledge and Written Skills (TKWS) Test** will be required to submit the examinees' ratings in a 0-100% scale, wherein:
 - A. A rating of 75.1% and above is a PASS; and
 - B. A rating of 75% and below is a FAIL.

In order to pass the TKWS Test, an examinee must obtain ratings of 75.1% and above in two (2) out of the three (3) subjects.

- III. Examiners for the **Panel Interview** will be required to submit the examinees' ratings in a 0-100% scale, wherein:
 - A. A rating of 75.1% and above is a PASS; and
 - B. A rating of 75% and below is a FAIL.
- IV. A candidate must obtain a passing rating in all three (3) component parts of the 2021 Career Minister Examination enumerated in Paragraphs I, II, and III of this Resolution, in order to be certified by the BFSE as eligible for promotion to the rank of Career Minister.
- V. Examinees would be allowed to retake the tests that they failed on the next schedule of the Career Minister Examinations.

This Resolution supplements Board Resolution No. 05-2021, and further clarifies pertinent provisions of Board Resolutions No. 03-2017 and No. 02-2016.

DONE this 25th day of October 2021 in Pasay City.

MA. THERESA P. LAZARO

Chairperson

MERSOLE J. MELLEJOR
Member

AILEEN LOURDES A. LIZADA Member

Noted by:

ANNE KRISTINE D. SALVADOR

Assistant Board Secretary

BOARD OF FOREIGN SERVICE EXAMINATIONS

Resolution No. 07-2021

WHEREAS, the Board of Foreign Service Examinations is mandated under Republic Act 7157, otherwise known as the Philippine Foreign Service Act of 1991, to conduct examinations as a requirement for Foreign Service Officers (FSOs) Class I to be eligible for promotion to Career Minister;

WHEREAS, the Board of Foreign Service Examinations conducted the 2021 Career Minister (CarMin) Examinations in three parts, namely: Career Minister Leadership Program; Technical Knowledge and Written Skills (TKWS) Test (International Politics, International Economics, and Diplomatic and Consular Practices); and Panel Interview on 06 September to 23 October 2021, by virtue of BFSE Board Resolution No. 05-2021 dated 25 August 2021;

WHEREAS, a candidate must obtain a passing rating in all three (3) component parts of the 2021 Career Minister Examination enumerated in Paragraphs I, II, III and IV of Resolution 06-2021 dated 25 October 2021, in order to be certified by the BFSE as eligible for promotion to the rank of Career Minister;

WHEREAS, Board Resolution No. 02-2016 dated 11 March 2016 states that "those who did not pass either the CarMin Training and Assessment Program or the Technical Knowledge and Writing Skills Test would be allowed to retake the tests that they failed on the next schedule of the CarMin Examination";

NOW, THEREFORE, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Foreign Service Examinations that the following examinees passed the 2021 Career Minister (CarMin) Examinations and may be recommended by the Secretary of Foreign Affairs for appointment to Career Minister by the President of the Philippines:

No.	NAME	FINAL SCORE
1	GENER, Ryan Francis D.	93.15
2	REYES, Ma. Corina A.	93.06

3	BRIONES, Dennis John C.	92.83
4	TARIO, Sheila Marie C.	91.72
5	LLONA, Jed Martin A.	91.29
6	BAUTISTA, Gabriel R.	90.62
7	SARET, Paulo V.	90.56
8	CABREIRA, Ma. Carmela A.	90.47
9	TOMAS-TAYAO, Princess U.	89.94
10	MENDOZA, Edwin Gil Q.	89.43
11	SALIK, Jeffrey P.	88.80
12	ORETA, Rea G.	88.62
13	BULOS, Grace Anne G.	88.29
14	LACCAY, Querobine D.	87.74
15	ALMEDA, Winston Dean S.	87.35
16	GARCIA, Jose L.	87.26
17	BANAGODOS, Lorena Joy P.	87.14
18	ARQUIZA, Randy B.	86.94
19	ROBIANES, Judy Barbara G.	86.33
20	CARINGAL, Aian A.	86.21
21	JACINTO, Joselito Chad N.	84.81
22	SAWADJAAN, Cassandra Karemaeh B.	84.34

Retakers of the Panel Interview

No.	NAME	PANEL INTERVIEW SCORE
1	CATALAN, Rodillo R.	82.71
2	TOLEDO, Raymond G.	80.14

Retaker of TKWS (International Politics and Diplomatic and Consular Practices)

No.	NAME	TKWS SCORE
1	AQUINO, Eric R.	76.57

Done this 27th day of December 2021 in Pasay City.

MERSOLE J. MELLEJOR

Chairperson

Member

Member

Noted by:

ANNE KRISTINE D. SALVADOR

Assistant Board Secretary